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Creation of Indian Education Service

361 Smt. Phulo Devi Netam:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is a proposal to create a service like Indian Education Service for appointment to the post of Chancellor, Vice Chancellor, Pro-Chancellor and Registrar in higher education institutions; and

(b) if not, the manner in which Government would ensure transparency in the appointment to higher posts in higher education institutions?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)


(a) and (b): There is no such proposal under consideration on the setting up of Indian Education Service. Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) are statutory autonomous organizations established under respective Central Acts of Parliament and governed by the provisions of the Acts/Statutes/Ordinances/Regulations made thereunder. The incumbents to the post of Chancellor, Vice Chancellor, Pro-Chancellor and Registrar in HEIs are appointed in a transparent manner by following the provisions of their respective Acts/Statutes/Ordinances/Regulations or the Recruitment Rules framed thereunder.

 2. The Ministry of Education in collaboration of Delhi University has launched CU-Chayan Portal. It is a unified recruitment portal designed to streamline, standardize and make faculty recruitment process transparent for all Central Universities across India. It is a platform that connects employers with potential job candidates, simplifying the recruitment process and making it more efficient. Similarly, a portal for recruitment of Vice-Chancellors to Central universities has also been launched.
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